

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: 95,348 (No. 97-2316)

**ELENA LAURA PESSINO
GOMEZ DEL CAMPO BACARDI**

Petitioner,

vs.

**ELENA GOMEZ DEL CAMPO BACARDI
DE LINDZON, et al.,**

Respondents.

**ON CERTIFIED QUESTION OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE
FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,
THIRD DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER

HECTOR FORMOSO-MURIAS, ESQUIRE

Florida Bar No. 829196

F O R M O S O - M U R I A S

Professional Association

One Unity Square

401 S.W. 27th Avenue

Miami, Florida 33135

Telephone: (305) 372-0700

Facsimile: (305) 372-3357

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Petitioner

Elena Laura Pessino

Gomez del Campo Bacardi

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS, ETC.	xi
CERTIFIED QUESTION OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	xiv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DISMISSED PETITIONER’S ACTION BECAUSE IT FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT AN ALTERNATIVE FORUM EXISTS WHICH POSSESSES JURISDICTION OVER THE WHOLE CASE AND DISMISSAL REQUIRES THE PETITIONER TO FILE HER CLAIMS IN MORE THAN ONE ALTERNATIVE JURISDICTION IN DIRECT VIOLATION OF THE FOUR-STEP KINNEY TEST AND FLORIDA’S FORUM NON CONVENIENS DOCTRINE ADOPTED IN FLA. R. CIV. P. 1.061	23
A. AS NEITHER PROPOSED FORUM, THE CAYMAN ISLANDS NOR LIECHTENSTEIN, IS AN ADEQUATE ALTERNATIVE FORUM, THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION	23

1.	No "Available" Alternative Forum Exists	25
2.	No "Adequate" Alternative Forum Exists	27
B.	SEVERANCE OF PETITIONER’S CLAIMS IS INAPPROPRIATE WHERE THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT AND COULD NOT SEVER PETITIONER’S CLAIMS AS ALL CLAIMS ASSERTED HAVE IDENTITY OF BOTH LEGAL AND FACTUAL ISSUES AND ARE DEPENDENT ON THE SAME FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES NECESSARY TO SUPPORT EACH OF THE CAUSES OF ACTION ASSERTED BY PETITIONER	31
C.	THE THIRD DISTRICT’S DECISION IS DEPENDENT ON ITS FINDING THAT THE TRIAL COURT IMPLICITLY SEVERED AND DISMISSED PARTS OF THE CASE BECAUSE THE ASSERTED CLAIMS LACK IDENTITY OF LEGAL OR FACTUAL ISSUES; SUCH SEVERANCE IS NOT POSSIBLE IN THE INSTANT CASE BECAUSE PETITIONER’S COMPLAINT ALLEGES A SINGLE OVERALL CONSPIRACY INVOLVING ALL DEFENDANTS	35
D.	THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY FAILING TO ENSURE THAT THE PETITIONER COULD REINSTATE THE WHOLE CASE IN THE CAYMAN ISLANDS OR LIECHTENSTEIN WITHOUT UNDUE INCONVENIENCE OR PREJUDICE	36
E.	THE THIRD DISTRICT APPLIED AN INCORRECT LEGAL STANDARD IN DETERMINING THE LEGAL MALPRACTICE CLAIMS AGAINST FIELD	38

II.	THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN THE TRIAL COURT DEVIATED FROM KINNEY’S PROCEDURAL FRAMEWORK AND STANDARD BY FAILING TO ENGAGE IN THE SUBSTANTIVE FOUR-STEP ANALYSIS MANDATED IN KINNEY AND REQUIRED BY FLA. R. CIV. P. 1.061	39
A.	THE COURTS BELOW FAILED TO APPLY KINNEY'S STRONG PRESUMPTION IN FAVOR OF PETITIONER'S CHOICE OF FORUM	43
B.	THE PRIVATE INTERESTS WEIGH IN FAVOR OF FLORIDA	44
C.	THE PUBLIC INTERESTS WEIGH IN FAVOR OF FLORIDA	46
III.	THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY FAILING TO ALLOW PLAINTIFF TO CONDUCT ANY DISCOVERY IN THE CASE, INCLUDING DISCOVERY RELATED TO JURISDICTIONAL ISSUES RAISED BY RESPONDENTS’ MOTIONS TO DISMISS, BEFORE THE HEARING AND DISMISSAL PURSUANT TO KINNEY AND FLORIDA’S FORUM NON CONVENIENS DOCTRINE ..	47
	CONCLUSION	50
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Allstate Life Insurance Co. v. Linter Group Ltd.</u> , 782 F.Supp. 215 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	8, 39, 48
<u>Baris v. Sulpico Lines</u> , 932 F.2d 1540 (5th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 963 (1991)	43
<u>Beltz Travel Service, Inc. v. Int’l Air Transport Ass’n</u> , 620 F.2d 1360 (9 th Cir. 1980)	35
<u>Blanco v. Banco Industrial de Venezuela, S.A.</u> , 997 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1993)	44
<u>Blanco v. Carigulf Lines</u> , 632 F.3d 656 (5th Cir. 1980)	48
<u>C. A. La Seguridad v. Transytur Lines</u> , 707 F.2d 1304 (11th Cir. 1983)	40, 41, 43, 45
<u>Cambridge Filter Corp. v. International Filter Co.</u> , 548 F.Supp. 1308 (D. Nev. 1982)	30
<u>Ceramic Corporation of America v. Inka Maritime Corporation, Inc.</u> , 1 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 1993)	37
<u>Conley v. Gibson</u> , 355 U.S. 41, 78 S.Ct. 99, 2 L.Ed.2d 80 (1957)	10
<u>Founding Church of Scientology v. Verlag</u> , 536 F.2d 429 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	41
<u>Gates Learjet Corp. v. Jensen</u> , 743 F.2d 1325 (9th Cir. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 471 U.S. 1066 (1985)	41
<u>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</u> , 330 U.S. 501, 67 S.Ct. 839 (1947)	8, 21, 23, 38, 44, 45

<u>Herbstein v. Bruetman</u> , 743 F.Supp. 184 (S.D. N.Y. 1990)	25, 45, 47
<u>Hoffman v. Goberman</u> 420 F.2d 423 (3 rd Cir. 1970)	24
<u>In re Air Crash Disaster Near New Orleans, La.</u> , 821 F.2d 1147 (5th Cir. 1987), <u>vacated on other grds. sub nom.</u> , 490 U.S. 1032 (mem.), <u>op. reinstated</u> , 883 F.2d 17 (5th Cir. 1989)	25, 35, 40, 41
<u>Jackson v. Okaloosa County, Fla.</u> , 21 F.3d 1531 (11 th Cir. 1994)	10
<u>Kelly v. Kelly</u> , 911 F.Supp. 518 (M.D. Fla. 1995)	48
<u>Koster v. American Lumbermens Mutual Casualty</u> , 330 U.S. 518, 67 S. Ct. 828, 91 L.Ed. 1067 (1947)	46
<u>Lacey v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</u> , 862 F.2d 38 (3 rd Cir. 1988)	41
<u>Lehman v. Humphrey Cayman Ltd.</u> , 713 F.2d 339 (8th Cir. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 464 U.S. 1042 (1984)	21, 44
<u>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</u> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	37
<u>Lony v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</u> , 886 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1989)	6, 44
<u>Lugones v. Sandals Resorts, Inc.</u> , 875 F.Supp. 821 (S.D. Fla. 1995)	10
<u>Madanes v. Madanes</u> , 981 F.Supp. 241 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	24, 27, 29, 47
<u>Madara v. Hall</u> , 916 F.2d 1510 (11th Cir. 1990)	48
<u>Manu International, S.A. v. Avon Products, Inc.</u> , 641 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1981)	44
<u>Mobil Tankers Co. v. Mene Grande Oil Co.</u> , 363 F.2d 611 (3 rd Cir. 1966) <u>cert. denied</u> . 385 U.S. 945, 875 Ct. 318, 17 L.Ed.2d 225 (1966)	24
<u>Mullane v. Central Hanover Trust Co.</u> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	37

<u>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders</u> , 437 U.S. 340, 98 S.Ct. 2380, 57 L.Ed 2d 253 (1978)	48
<u>P&D International v. Halsey Publishing Co.</u> , 672 F. Supp. 1429 (S.D. Fla. 1987)	23
<u>Pain v. United Technologies Corp.</u> , 637 F.2d 775 (D.C. Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1128 (1981)	40
<u>Phoenix Canada Oil Company Limited v. Texaco, Inc.</u> , 78 F.R.D. 445 (Del. 1978)	24, 25, 28
<u>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</u> , 454 U.S. 235, 102 S. Ct. 252, 70 L. Ed. 2d 419 (1981)	23,24, 27
<u>Polythane System, Inc. v. Marina Ventures International, Ltd.</u> , 993 F.2d 1201 reh'g denied, 4 F.3d 992 (5th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 114 S. Ct. 1064 (1994)	23
<u>Reid-Walen v. Hansen</u> , 933 F.2d 1390 (8th Cir. 1991)	44
<u>Scheuer v. Rhodes</u> , 416 U.S. 232, 94 S. Ct. 1683, 40 L.Ed.2d 90 (1974)	10
<u>Silk v. Sieling</u> , 7 F.R. D. 576 (E.D. Pa. 1947)	48
<u>United States v. Astling</u> , 733 F.2d 1446 (11 th Cir. 1984)	35
<u>United States v. Leavitt</u> , 878 F.2d 1329 (11 th Cir 1989)	35
<u>United States v. Patten</u> , 226 U.S. 525 (1913)	35

STATE CASES

<u>Alanco v. Bystrom</u> , 544 So.2d 217 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1989)	34
<u>Amedex International Corp., et. al. v. Marino</u> , 722 So.2d 836 (3 rd DCA 1999) ..	47

<u>Anderson v. Brown</u> , 524 So.2d 457 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1988) <u>rev. denied</u> , 531 So.2d 1352 (Fla. 1988)	34
<u>Babcock v. Whatmore</u> , 707 So.2d 702 (Fla. 1998)	48
<u>Bacardi v. Lindzon</u> , 728 So.2d 309 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1999)	3, 5, 13, 22, 27, 29
<u>Beaubien v. Cambridge Consolidated Ltd.</u> , 652 So.2d 936 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1995)	47
<u>Booker v. Booker</u> , 636 So.2d 796 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1994)	41
<u>Bottom v. Elbaz</u> , 722 So.2d 974 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999)	43
<u>Carenza v. Sun International Hotels, Ltd.</u> , 699 So.2d 830 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)	20, 41
<u>Chiquita International Ltd. v. Fresh Del Monte Produce</u> , 690 So.2d 698 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1997)	10, 21, 29, 38, 44, 45
<u>Ciba-Geigy v. Fish Peddler</u> , 691 So.2d 1111 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)	33, 34, 49
<u>Days Inns Acquisition Corp. v. Hutchinson</u> , 707 So.2d 747 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997) <u>review denied</u> , 717 So.2d 532 (Fla. 1998)	50
<u>Gleneagle Ship Management v. Leondakos</u> , 602 So.2d 1282 (Fla. 1992)	22, 48
<u>Ground Improvement Techniques, Inc. v. Merchants Bonding Co.</u> , 707 So.2d 1138 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1998)	43
<u>Houston v. Caldwell</u> , 359 So.2d 858 (Fla. 1978)	40
<u>Hubbard v. Cazares</u> , 413 So.2d 1192 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1981)	48
<u>Kelly v. Sun & Sea Estates, Ltd., Inc.</u> , 681 So.2d 922 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1996)	41

<u>Kinney System, Inc. v. The Continental Insurance Co.</u> , 674 So.2d 86 (Fla. 1996)	passim
<u>Lewis v. Barnett Bank of South Florida, N.A.</u> , 604 So.2d 937 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1992)	10
<u>McBee v. Sandals Resorts International</u> , 659 So.2d 471 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1995) ..	10
<u>Odom v. Odom</u> , 568 So.2d 988 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1990)	48
<u>PAFCO General Insurance Co. v. WAH - WAI Furniture Co.</u> , 701 So.2d 902 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1997)	30, 41
<u>Pearl Cruises v. Bestor</u> , 678 So.2d 372 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1996)	39
<u>Rikamor, Ltd. v. Oded</u> , 690 So.2d 697 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1997)	20, 41
<u>Roberts v. Keystone Trucking Co.</u> , 259 So.2d 171 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1972)	34
<u>Sanwa Bank, Ltd. v. Kato</u> , 1999 WL 355093, *3 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1999)	6, 9, 21, 23, 24
<u>Smith Barney, Inc. v. Potter</u> , 725 So.2d 1223 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999)	40
<u>Travelers Express, Inc. v. Acosta</u> , 397 So.2d 733 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1981)	34
<u>Venetian Salami v. Parthenais</u> , 554 So.2d 499 (Fla. 1989)	48
<u>Wilcox v. Stout</u> , 637 So.2d 335 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1994)	36
<u>Woods v. Nova Companies Belize Ltd.</u> , 1999 WL 357485, *3 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999)	9, 20
<u>W.R. Grace & Company v. Matschke</u> , 1999 WL 313366 *1 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999)	43

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 737.207 38

RULES

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.061 passim

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.250(a) 34

Fla. R. App. P. 9.220 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Art. I, §21, Fla. Const. 37

U.S. Const., amend. XIV, §1 37

Paget-Brown v. Scenic Limited, 1988-1989 CILR
(See copy of case at R. 1195-1199) 28
